metres per day for domestic purposes and 105 cubic metres per day for drilling). 

On August 5, 2008, Amendment No. 1 was issued to licence 2BE-KIG0812 to allow for an 

increase in the volume of water from one hundred and ten (110) cubic metres per day to three 

hundred (300) cubic metres per day – two hundred and ninety-five (295) cubic metres per day for 

drilling and five (5) cubic metres per day for domestic use.  

Amendment No. 2 to Licence 2BE-KIG0812 was issued on March 18, 2009 to allow for 

delineation, in-fill, and geotechnical drilling within thirty-one (31) metres of the ordinary High

[...]

of water allowed for use under the licence to three hundred (300) cubic metres per day. The water 

use for domestic purposes was increased from five (5) cubic metres per day to ten (10) cubic 

metres per day while water use for drilling purposed was decreased from two hundred and ninety-

five (295) cubic metres per day to two hundred and ninety (290) cubic metres per day. 

Amendment No. 4 was issued on April 1, 2010 to allow for land-based drilling within thirty-one 

(31) metres of the ordinary High Water Mark at the End Grid Lake and the proposed Thelon

[...]

2BE-KIG1823 TYPE “B” 

Water Management Area: BAKER LAKE WATERSHED - 8  

Location: KIVALLIQ  REGION, NUNAVUT 

Classification: MINING UNDERTAKING 

Purpose: DIRECT USE OF WATER AND DEPOSIT OF WASTE 

Quantity of Water use not 

to Exceed: TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY NINE (299) CUBIC 

METRES PER DAY 

Date of Licence Issuance: JUNE 14, 2018 

Expiry of Licence: JUNE 13, 2023 

This Licence renewal, issued and recorded at Gjoa Haven, Nunavut, includes and is subject to 

the annexed conditions. 

Lootie Toomasie

[...]

located to the north or a small unnamed lake located to the east of the camp facility, to a 

maximum of ten (10) cubic metres per day. Water used for drilling shall be obtained from 

Water sources proximal to the drilling targets, to a maximum of two-hundred and eighty 

nine (289) cubic metres per day. The total volume of Water for the purposes of this 

Licence shall not exceed two hundred ninety nine (299) cubic metres per day. 

2. The use of Water from streams or any Water bodies not identified in Part C, Item 1, is 

prohibited unless authorized and approved by the Board in writing. 

3. The withdrawal of Water from any stream shall not exceed ten (10) per cent of the low